of profit and loss and other comprehensive income and 31 August 2023 for the purposes of the

consolidated statement of financial position.

(ii) for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share, diluted earnings per share, headline earnings

per share and diluted headline earnings per share, the Repurchase date is assumed to be 1 March

2023; and

(iii) for the purpose of calculating consolidated net asset value per share and consolidated net tangible

asset value per share, the Repurchase date is assumed to be on 31 August 2023.

The accounting policies of Finbond that were applied in the unaudited interim consolidated results for the six month

period ended 31 August 2023 have been used in calculating the consolidated pro forma financial effects.

The independent reporting accountant’s assurance report on the Pro forma Financial Information is set out in

Annexure 3 of this Circular.

36

Finbond Group Limited Consolidated Pro forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 August 2023

R'000 Unaudited

results before

the Repurchase

Adjustments

for the

Repurchase

Transaction

cost

Pro forma

results after

the

Repurchase

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 678 453  (99 126) (930) 578 397

Other financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss

33 491  -  -  33 491

Other financial assets at amortised

cost

318 212  -  -  318 212

Loans and advances 1 536 643  -  -  1 536 643

Trade and other receivables 162 353  -  -  162 353

Investments in associates 677 013  -  -  677 013

Property, plant and equipment 182 048  -  -  182 048

Right of use assets 295 546  -  -  295 546

Investment property 122 721  -  -  122 721

Deferred taxation 116 916  -  -  116 916

Goodwill 826 427  -  -  826 427

Intangible assets 150 809  -  -  150 809

Total assets 5 100 632  (99 126) (930) 5 000 576

Liabilities

Transactional deposits 36 534  -  -  36 534

Current tax payable 23 444  -  -  23 444

Trade and other payables 125 178  -  -  125 178

Other loans 465 947  -  -  465 947

Lease liabilities 323 663  -  -  323 663

Fixed and notice deposits 583 430  -  -  583 430

Commercial paper 2 413 806  -  -  2 413 806

Total liabilities 3 972 002  -  -  3 972 002

37

Equity

Capital and reserves

Share capital 964 747  (99 126) (930) 864 691

Reserves 386 316  -  -  386 316

Retained loss (541 658) -  -  (541 658)

Share capital and reserves

attributable to ordinary

shareholders

809 405  (99 126) (930) 709 349

Non-controlling interest 319 225  -  -  319 225

Total equity 1 128 630  (99 126) (930) 1 028 574

Total equity and liabilities 5 100 632  (99 126) (930) 5 000 576

Net asset value per share (cents) 142  85

227

Net tangible asset value per share

(cents)

19  (8)

11

Number of shares in issue at

reporting date ('000)

794 125  (340 523)

453 601

Notes and assumptions:

1. Presents the consolidated statement of financial position extracted, without adjustment, from the

unaudited interim published results for the six months ended 31 August 2023.

2. Finbond repurchases 340 523 358 shares at the purchase consideration of 29.11 cents per share. This

results in a reduction in cash and cash equivalents of R99 126 350 and a corresponding decrease in

share capital, as the repurchased shares are delisted from the JSE. The number of shares in issue, net

of treasury shares, reduces from 794 124 742 to 453 601 384.

3. Transaction costs of R929 587 directly attributable to the repurchase of Finbond shares have been

recognised as a deduction from equity in terms of IAS 32:35.

4 Equity reconciliations of stated capital

 Number of shares Stated Capital

Position before the Repurchase 794 125 964 747

Repurchase (340 523) (100 056)

Position after the Repurchase 453 601 864 691

5. There are no material subsequent events that require adjustments to the pro forma financial information.

6. All adjustments are expected to have a continuing effect.

38

Finbond Group Limited Consolidated Pro forma Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

for the six-month period ended 31 August 2023

R'000 Unaudited

results

before the

Repurchase

Adjustments

for the

Repurchase

Reversal

of

finance

income

Pro forma

results after

the

Repurchase

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Interest income 743 756  -  (3 114) 740 642

Interest expense (194 315) -  -  (194 315)

Net interest income/(expense) 549 441  -  (3 114) 546 327

Fee income 101 699  -  -  101 699

Other operating income 178 360  -  -  178 360

Income from associate 67 989  -  -  67 989

Fair value adjustments 114  -  -  114

Foreign exchange gain (56) -  -  (56)

Net impairment charge (171 045) -  -  (171 045)

Operating expenses (744 882) -  -  (744 882)

Loss before taxation (18 380) -  (3 114) (21 494)

Taxation (7 043) -  841  (6 202)

Loss after taxation (25 423) -  (2 273) (27 696)

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to

profit or loss

Foreign currency translation difference for foreign

operations

47 363  -  -  47 363

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period 21 940  -  (2 273) 19 667

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the company (18 982) -  (2 273) (21 255)

Non-controlling interest (6 441) -  -  (6 441)

(25 423) -  (2 273) (27 696)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the company 14 359  -  (2 273) 12 086

Non-controlling interest 7 581  -  -  7 581

21 940  -  (2 273) 19 667

39

Basic loss per share (cents) (2.4)

(2.3) (4.7)

Diluted basic loss per share (cents) (2.4)

(2.3) (4.7)

Notes and assumptions:

1. Presents the consolidated statement of comprehensive income extracted, without adjustment, from the unaudited

interim published results for the six months ended 31 August 2023.

2. Finbond repurchases 340 523 358 shares, reducing the weighted average number of shares by the same amount.

3. Reversal of finance income and associated tax expense relates to the reduction in interest received on cash and

[…]

Restatement: Correction of prior period error

Finbond previously partially derecognised/wrote-off loans that were transferred into operational collection status

(see note 1.10.5 to the 2023 annual financial statements). This accounting policy did not comply with the

derecognition requirements in IFRS 9 and resulted in a prior period error. The accounting policy has been corrected

to no longer recognize partial write-offs and to only derecognise the gross carrying amount and related expected

credit loss allowance relating to the entire loan, when there is no longer any reasonable expectation of recovery of

the entire loan balance.

This change has no impact on the statement of financial position or the statement of comprehensive income.

The following tables summarise the impact on the notes to the Group's consolidated financial statements for the

six months ended 31 August 2022 and the year ended 28 February 2023:

   Impact of correction of error

R'000
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Loans and advances

Consumer loans and advances

Analysis of net loans and advances by region - 31 August 2022

Gross loans and advances 1,392,132  771,078 2,163,210

South Africa 423,892  256,486 680,378

North America 968,240 514,592 1,482,832

Expected credit loss allowance (191,605) (771,078) (962,683)

South Africa (83,993) (256,486) (340,479)

North America (107,612) (514,592) (622,204)

Net loans and advances 1,200,527  -  1,200,527

65

South Africa 339,899  -  339,899

North America 860,628  -  860,628

ECL coverage (%) 14% 100% 45%

Movements in the allowance for impairment:

Balance at 1 March 2022 (176,949) (725,109) (902,058)

Movement for the current period (5,504) 3,192 (2,312)

Foreign exchange movements (9,152) (49,161) (58,313)

Balance at 31 August 2022 (191,605) (771,078) (962,683)

Analysis of net loans and advances by region - 28 February 2023

Gross loans and advances 1,414,271  917,285  2,331,556

South Africa 420,825  300,843  721,668

North America 993,446  616,442  1,609,888

Expected credit loss allowance (183,060) (917,285) (1,100,345)

South Africa (104,454) (300,843) (405,297)

North America (78,606) (616,442) (695,048)

Net loans and advances 1,231,211  -  1,231,211

South Africa 316,371  -  316,371

North America 914,840  -  914,840

ECL coverage (%) 13% 100% 47%

Movements in the allowance for impairment:

Balance at 1 March 2022 (176,949) (725,109) (902,058)

Movement for the current year (8,243) (97,328) (105,571)

Foreign exchange movements 2,132 (94,848) (92,716)

Balance at 28 February 2023 (183,060) (917,285) (1,100,345)

Net impairment charge

For the 6 months ended 31 August 2022:

Loans and advances

Movement in expected credit loss allowance 5,504
(3,192) 2,312

Bad debts written off 295,634
(13,515) 282,119

Bad debts recovered (110,355)
16,707  (93,648)

  190,783  -  190,783

Other financial assets 1,406  -  1,406

Trade and other receivables 1,114  -  1,114

Total 193,303  -  193,303

For the year ended 28 February 2023:

66

Loans and advances

Movement in expected credit loss allowance 8,243  97,328  105,571

Bad debts written off 613,761  (131,257) 482,504

Bad debts recovered (217,932) 33,929  (184,003)

  404,072  -  404,072

Other financial assets 1,406  -  1,406

Trade and other receivables 5,513  -  5,513

Total 410,991  -  410,991

Fair value measurement

The fair value hierarchy reflects the significance of the inputs used in making fair value measurements. The level

within which the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety, is determined based on the lowest level input

that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

The different levels have been defined as follows:

Level 1: Fair value is based on quoted unadjusted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the